

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL  
WORKERS UNION LOCAL 8.

—◆—  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

MIRIAM A. VOGEL  
TIMOTHY F. RYAN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
707 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 6000  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
213.892.5200

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
DMaynard@mfo.com  
202.887.8740

MAY 20, 2013

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Is Contrary To Decisions Of This Court....	2
1. <i>Mosley</i> and <i>Carey</i> are fatal to Cali- fornia’s preference for labor-related speech .....	2
2. Section 1138.1 is unconstitutional for the same reasons as the Moscone Act...	6
3. The petition does not implicate the nu- merous statutes cited by the Union.....	7
B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With The D.C. Circuit .....	10
C. The Union’s Standing And Waiver Argu- ments Are Unfounded.....	11
D. The Issue Presented Is Important .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	9
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	9
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 428 U.S. 397 (1976).....	8
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	4
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	5
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Interna- tional Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982).....	8
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	9
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	4
<i>Magic Laundry Servs., Inc. v. Workers United Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , No. CV-12-9654- MWF, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53296 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2013).....	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	3
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	1, 3, 4, 10
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	9, 10
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978) .....	9
<i>Senn v. Tile Layers Protective Union, Local No. 5</i> , 301 U.S. 468 (1937).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , No. BC508587 (Super. Ct. Cal. May 10, 2013) .....	14
<i>Walmart Foods v. NLRB</i> , 354 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	10
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	11
Cal. Labor Code § 1138.1(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Moscone Act, Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.3 .....	<i>passim</i>
